

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRENDA TAFT, :
Petitioner :
 : Case No. 16003-14
v. :
 :
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, :
Respondent. :
_____ :

PETITIONER BRENDA TAFT’S OPENING TRIAL BRIEF
& MOTION TO INVALIDATE 26 C.F.R. § 1.6015-4

Joseph A. DiRuzzo, III
FUERST ITTLEMAN DAVID & JOSEPH, PL
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131
305.350.5690 (o)
305.371.8989 (f)
jdiruzzo@fuerstlaw.com

Pro Bono Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT.....	vi
APPELLATE VENUE	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
APPLICABLE LAW	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
II. STATUTORY PROVISION - SECTION 6015.....	3
A. Subsection (b) Relief.....	3
B. Subsection (c) Relief.....	4
C. Subsection (f) Relief.....	4
III. INNOCENT SPOUSE REGULATIONS	5
A. Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	5
B. Comments Submitted in Response to the Proposed Regulation & Final Agency Rulemaking.....	5
C. The Final Rule.....	7
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT – 5. U.S.C. §§ 500-596.....	9
A. Notice & Comment Rulemaking	9
B. Substantive Rules.....	10
C. Judicial Review of Agency Decision Making – State Farm Review.....	10
D. Judicial Review of Agency Statutory Construction – Chevron Review	11
FACTS/RECORD EVIDENCE	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO SUBSECTION (f) RELIEF.....	12
II. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO A REFUND NOTWITHSTANDING 26 C.F.R. § 1.6015- 4(b), AS THE REGULATION IS INVALID	16
A. Threshold Considerations	16
B. The APA Applies to the Final Rule.....	22
C. 26 C.F.R. § 1.6015-4 Violates the APA.....	22
III. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO SUBSECTION (b) RELIEF.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	17, 19
<i>Accord Sunleaf v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2009-52	15
<i>Agudelo v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2015-124	31
<i>Altera Corp. & Subsidiaries v. C.I.R.</i> , 145 T.C. No. 3, 2015 WL 4522662 (T.C. July 27, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	28
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	29
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	29
<i>Bokum v. Comm’r</i> , 992 F.2d 1132 (11th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	13
<i>Butner v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2007–136	15
<i>Byers v. C.I.R.</i> , 740 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir.)	1
<i>Carpenter Family Investments, LLC v. Comm’r</i> , 136 T.C. 373 (2011)	22
<i>Cheshire v. Comm’r</i> , 115 T.C. 183 (2000)	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	10

<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	28
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942)	28
<i>Demeter v. Comm'r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2014-238	14
<i>Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Felter v. Norton</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2006)	21
<i>Fla. Country Clubs, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 122 T.C. 73 (2004)	11
<i>Hollimon v. Comm'r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2015-157	13
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9, 22, 24
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	11
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011)	30
<i>Lantz v. Comm'r</i> , 132 T.C. 131 (2009)	4, 7, 11
<i>Local 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay</i> , 508 U.S. 581 (1993)	25
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Comm'r</i> , 292 F.3d 800 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	10, 25, 26, 30
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	19
<i>National Assoc. of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	11

<i>Northbrook Ins. Co. v. Kuljian Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 368 (3d Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	21
<i>Porter v. Comm’r</i> , 132 T.C. 203 (2009).....	3
<i>Recent Past Preservation Network v. Latchar</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2010)	20
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	19
<i>Rosenberg v. XM Ventures</i> , 274 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Rosenthal v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2004-89	14
<i>Ruckleshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	18
<i>Sapp v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2015-143	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	11, 25
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	18
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	19
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	20
<i>Varela v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo 2014-222	32
<i>Wang v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2014–206	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	9, 24
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6015	3
26 U.S.C. § 6015(b)	2, 30
26 U.S.C. § 6015(b)(1).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6015(c).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 6015(f)	4, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6015(g)(1).....	29
26 U.S.C. § 6015(g)(3).....	28, 29
26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)	1
26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	20

Other Authorities

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, P.L. 106-554 (114 Stat. 2763)(2000)	3
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, P.L. 105-206 (112 Stat. 685) (1998)	3
Relief From Joint and Several Liability, 66 FR 3888-01 (January 17, 2001).....	5
Relief From Joint and Several Liability, 80 FR 72649-01 (November 20, 2015)	27
Relief From Joint and Several Liability, Correction, 66 FR 17130-02 (March 29, 2001)	5
Relief From Joint and Several Liability, T.D. 9003, 67 FR 47278-01 (July 18, 2002).....	7, 8
Rev. Proc. 2000-15	6, 27
Rev. Proc. 2003-61	24
Rev. Proc. 2013-34	13, 24, 27

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.6015-1.....	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.6015-2(a)	31
26 C.F.R. § 1.6015-2(d).....	32
26 C.F.R. § 1.6015-3(d)(2)(iii)	31
26 C.F.R. § 1.6015-4(b).....	8, 16, 17, 28
26 C.F.R. § 1.6015-4(c).....	9, 17, 24, 27
